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FINANCE DEPARTMENT: MEDIUM-TERM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE 
FRAMEWORK (MTREF) FOR 2025/26 TO 2027/28 AND THE AMENDED 2022/23 TO 
2026/27 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2025/2026) 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to submit the Medium-Term Revenue and Expenditure 
Framework (MTREF) for the 2025/26 to 2027/28, and the amended 2022/23-2026/27 
Integrated Development Plan (2025/2026) to Council for consideration in terms of Section 
16(2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (56 of 2003). 
 
2. STRATEGIC PRIORITY 
 
To promote good governance and financial sustainability of the City. 
 
3. WARD/S AFFECTED 
 
All wards are affected. 
 
4. IDP LINKAGE 
 
Good governance. 
 
5. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The compilation of the tabled budget and the development of the Municipality's Integrated 
Development Plan started already 10 months before the beginning of the 2025/26 Financial 
Year when the report regarding the key deadlines was approved by the Council on the 29 
August 2024 item A-Corp (48-2024) as required by Section 21(b) of the MFMA. 
 
A number of factors were taken into consideration in the compilation of this MTREF, including 
but not limited to: 
 
• The Division of Revenue Bill tabled by the National Minister of Finance on the 12th March 

2025. 
• Gauteng Province 2025/26 gazetted allocations released on the 20th May 2025. 
• The City of Ekurhuleni Growth and Development Strategy 
• The City of Ekurhuleni Long Term Funding Strategy. 
• Guidelines from National Treasury contained in latest Budget Circulars; and 
• Proposed tariff increases from Rand Water and ERWAT and NERSA indicative tariffs. 
 
Furthermore, the construction of the budget acknowledged the following challenging areas: 
 
• Financial stability, characterised by the lack of optimal collection, revenue leakages and 

weak liquidity position, 
• Ineffective expenditure management associated with inadequate expenditure control, 

uneconomical procurement, vulnerability to invalid expenditure and the lack of proper 
provision for essential expenditure, 
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• Overwhelming needs against limited budget resources, which if there is no clarity of 
prioritisation may lead to unsatisfactory delivery, 

• The constraint to properly support the City’s development, impacting on investment and 
growth in the City’s economy and, 

• The current economic realities associated with affordability and the cost-of-living 
challenges.  

 
Considering the above, budget implementation will prioritise revenue collection, revenue 
protection and revenue expansion. The enforcement of prudent spending on core services 
and the realisation of value for money forms part of the budget priorities. Additionally, the draft 
budget gives due consideration to the infrastructure that is aimed at enabling investment with 
the view to grow the City’s economy.    
 
The budget continues to give effect to the objective of ensuring a responsive City that is 
working with agility to improve operational efficiency and to deliver impactful services, and this 
is anchored by the below six key pillars as pronounced by the Executive Mayor during the 
2025 State of the City Address: 
 
1. Provision of quality and sustainable services to all residents. 
2. Rebuilding of a strong financial base to support the city’s development. 
3. Conducting of essential repairs and maintenance of public facilities. 
4. Investment into critical infrastructure in partnership with the private sector. 
5. Economic development growth and job creation with a special focus on the Aerotropolis. 

and revitalisation of the manufacturing sector. 
6. Preserving Good and Ethical governance.  

 
The Growth and Development Strategy 2055 [GDS 2055] continues to be our strategic path 
and to which the budget construction is cognisance of, including the pursuit of flagship projects 
with a strong emphasis on Public Private Partnership [PPP].  
 
The 2025/26 revenue and expenditure figures were arrived at after deliberations between the 
Finance Department and the Senior Management Team (SMT) as well as the Budget Steering 
Committee (BSC) inclusive of the strategic planning of the Mayoral Committee. The two outer 
year figures are based on the outcome of these deliberations as well as application of tariff 
increases and CPI. These outer year figures are indicative and may change before the 
beginning of each year. 
 
The consolidated 2025/26 MTREF budget (including Entities) reflects the following totals: 
 

Description 

Budget Year 2024/25 
2025/26 Medium Term Revenue Expenditure 

Framework 
Revised 
Budget - 
2024/25 

YTD Actual - 
2024/25 

% 
Actuals 

Final Budget - 
2025/26  

Final Budget - 
2026/27 

Final Budget - 
2027/28 

R R   R R R 
Total Revenue (excluding 
capital transfers and 
contributions) 60,285,162,274 46,703,601,458 77% 65,495,404,835 71,393,901,146 77,962,196,323 
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The table above shows operating surpluses of R650.2 million, R744.6 million and R785.9 
million in 2025/26, 2026/27 and 2027/28, respectively.  
 
The following attachments are provided. 
 
SECTION ONE: INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
 
Annexure A: 2022/23 – 2026/27 Amended Integrated Development Plan (2025/2026)  
 
SECTION TWO: MEDIUM-TERM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK 
 
Annexure B: 2025/26 Budget Book 
Annexure C: 2025/26 Capital Budget per ward 
 
SECTION THREE: SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 
Annexure D: 2025/26 Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) 

(Measurable Performance Indicators and targets); To be tabled in June 2025 
to the Executive Mayor. To be approved in June 2025 after approval of the 
budget as required by section 53(1)(c)(ii) of the MFMA; 

 
SECTION E: POLICIES AND TARIFFS 
 
Annexure E:  Reviewed Budget Related Policies and By-Laws 
Annexure F:  Tariffs 
Annexure G:  Service Level Standards 
 
Purposes of the attachments to this report 
 
• Departments refined and set targets for their respective Departmental plans which are 

included in the IDP. The proposals contain results which Departments will work towards 
achieving and to support the achievement of the programmes contained in the GDS 
2055. Annexure A contains the Amended 2022/23 - 2026/27 IDP (2025/2026). 

• Annexure B Medium-term Revenue and Expenditure Framework – Complete Budget 
Document as per Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations. 

• A detailed Capital Budget which makes reference to the ward information is included as 
Annexure C. Though this annexure is not required in terms of legislation, it assist in 
many ways when the budget is scrutinised during public participation. 

• Annexure D is required in terms of legislation, the Service Delivery and Budget 
Implementation Plan (SDBIP)  (Measurable Performance Indicators section) of Council 
must be reflected in National Treasury MBRR Table SA7. 

• Reviewed Budget-related Policies and By-Laws are attached in Annexure E. 
• Annexure F contains the new tariff schedules for the Municipal services. 

Total Expenditure 59,673,227,566 
        

44,946,987,109 75% 
 

64,845,129,362 
 

70,649,256,970 
 

77,176,235,004 

Surplus/(Deficit) 
                  

611,934,708 
          

1,756,614,349  650,275,473 744,644,176 785,961,319 
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• Annexure G contains the Service Level Standards that customers can expect from the 
City.  

 
6. BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 
 
6.1. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 24 of the Municipal Finance Management Act (56 of 2003) [MFMA] dealing with the 
approval of the annual budget requires that: 
 

1) The municipality council must at least 30 days before the start of the budget year 
consider approval of the annual budget.  
 

2) An annual budget- 
 
a) must be approved before the start of the budget year; 
b) is approved by the adoption by the council of a resolution referred to in section 

17(3)(a)(i); and 
c) must be approved together with the adoption of resolutions as may be 

necessary- 
 

i. imposing any municipal tax for the budget year; 
ii. setting any municipal tariffs for the budget year; 
iii. approving measurable performance objectives for revenue from each 

source and for each vote in the budget; 
iv. approving any changes to the municipality's integrated development 

plan; and 
v. approving any changes to the municipality's budget related policies. 

 
3) The accounting officer of a municipality must submit the approved annual budget to 

the National Treasury and the relevant provincial treasury. The Municipal Budget and 
Reporting Regulations stipulates that this submission must be made within 10 
days after approval. 

 
This item, together with all accompanying documents and annexures, contain the budget that 
is tabled in terms of the abovementioned legislative requirements. This is the budget that was 
taken through the public consultation process during April 2025 in terms of sections 22 and 
23 of the MFMA read with Chapter 4 of the Municipal Systems Act. 
 
As part of the public participation process, National Treasury has scheduled a benchmarking 
meeting with the City on 22 May 2025 to do a comparison of the draft budget with the budgets 
of other Metropolitan Municipalities, and to determine whether the budget is funded, credible 
and sustainable. 
 
PROCESS FOLLOWED 
 
The Local Government Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003 which requires that 
the mayor must at least 10 months before the start of the budget year, table in the municipal 
Council a time schedule outlining key deadlines; for the preparation, tabling and approval of 



CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY 
ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
2025.05.29 

 
ITEM A-F (19-2025) 

 
 

Page 5 of 29 
 

the annual budget, the annual review of and tabling and adoption of the amended Integrated 
Development Plan and budget related policies, and any consultative processes forming part 
of the process referred to in subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) of Section 21 (1)(b) of the MFMA, 
Act 56 of 2003. 
 
The process followed by a Municipality to draft its Integrated Development Plan, including its 
consideration and adoption of the draft, must in terms of Section 29 (1) (a) of the Municipal 
Systems Act be in accordance with a predetermined programme specifying timeframes for the 
different steps.  
 
The schedule of key deadlines for the 2025/26 review of the IDP and the Medium-Term 
Revenue and Expenditure Framework (MTREF) process was approved by the City of 
Ekurhuleni Municipal Council on 29 August 2024 (item A-Corp (48-2024). The figure below 
summarises the process followed for the review of the IDP and the drafting of the MTREF as 
approved by Council. 
 
Figure 1: 2025/26 IDP and Budget Schedule of key Deadlines  

Several factors were taken into consideration in the compilation of this MTREF, including but 
not limited to: 
 
• The Division of Revenue Bill tabled by the National Minister of Finance on the 12th 

March 2025. 
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• Gauteng Province 2024/25 gazetted allocations as the 2025/26 gazette is not yet 
released. 

• The City of Ekurhuleni Growth and Development Strategy. 
• The City of Ekurhuleni Long Term Funding Strategy (Revenue Funding Strategy). 
• Guidelines from National Treasury contained in latest Budget Circulars. 
• Proposed tariff increases from Rand Water, ERWAT and NERSA indicative tariffs. 
• The MTREF inflation forecast are subject to latest budget Circular to be issued by 

National Treasury and will be considered in the final budget.  
 

The Finance Department compiled the technical budget document for consultation with the 
Departments within the City and its Entities. The new administration revived the Budget 
Steering Committee (BSC) as required by Sub-regulation 4 of the Municipal Budget and 
Reporting Regulations. The purpose of the BSC is to provide guidance over the budget 
process in terms of immediate and long-term priorities and to the extent of guiding the proper 
determination on the City’s resource allocation. 
 
6.2. Amended 2022/23-2026/27 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2025/26)  

 
Background 
 
The IDP, is in terms of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000 (MSA) 
Section 25 a single, inclusive and strategic plan for the development of the Municipality. 
Each Municipal Council is required by Chapter 5; Section 25 of the Local Government 
Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000 (MSA) to within a prescribed period after the start of its 
elected term, adopt a single, inclusive and strategic plan for the development of its Municipality 
which: 
 
• links, integrates and coordinates plans and takes into account proposals for the 

development of the Municipality. 
• aligns the resources and capacity of the Municipality with the implementation plan. 
• forms the policy framework and general basis on which annual budgets must be based. 
• complies with the provisions of the chapter. 
• is compatible with national and provincial development plans and planning requirements 

binding on the Municipality in terms of legislation. 
 
Section 30 of the MSA, 32 of 2000 requires the Executive Mayor of a Municipality to manage 
the drafting of the Municipality’s Integrated Development Plan, assign the responsibilities in 
this regard to the Municipal Manager and submit the draft plan to the Municipal Council for 
adoption by the Council. 
 
This is also in line with the requirements of the Local Government Municipal Finance 
Management Act 56 of 2003 which states that the Mayor must coordinate the process for 
preparing the annual budget and for reviewing the Integrated Development Plan and budget 
related policies to ensure that the tabled budget and any revisions of the Integrated 
Development Plan and budget related policies are mutually consistent and credible (Local 
Government Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003 Section 21 (1) (a)). 
 
The IDP must be reviewed annually by the Municipal Council in accordance with an 
assessment of its performance measurement in terms of Section 41 of the MSA, 32 of 2000, 
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and to the extent that changing circumstances so demand, and may be amended in 
accordance with a prescribed process, as required by Section 34 of the Local Government 
Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000. 
 
Section 53 of the Local Government Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 requires 
the Mayor of a Municipality to; coordinate the annual revision of the Integrated Development 
Plan in terms of Section 34 of the Municipal Systems Act and the preparation of the annual 
budget, and determine how the Integrated Development Plan is to be taken into account or 
revised for the purposes of the budget (Section 53 (1) (b)), and to take all reasonable steps to 
ensure in terms of Section 53 (1)(c)(i) that the Municipality approves its annual budget before 
the start of the Financial Year.  
 
Annexure A contains the 2022/23 – 2026/27 Amended IDP (2025/2026). The IDP must in 
terms of Section 26 of the MSA reflect; the Municipal Councils vision for the long term 
development of the Municipality, an assessment of the level of development of the 
Municipality, the Councils development priorities and objectives for its elected term, the 
Councils development strategies which must be aligned with any national and provincial 
sectoral plans and planning requirements binding the Municipality in terms of legislation, a 
Spatial Development Framework, the Councils operational strategies, applicable Disaster 
Management Plans, a financial plan which must include budget projection for at least the next 
three years, and  the Key Performance Indicators and performance targets determined in 
terms of Section 41 of the MSA.  
 
The figure below outlines the City’s long term vision and objectives (GDS 2055), the IDP pillars 
the IDP strategic objectives and as well as the Mayoral pillars. 
 
Figure 2: GDS Thematic Areas, IDP Pillars, IDP Strategic Objectives and Mayoral pillars 
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The Key Performance Indicators required in terms of Section 26 of the MSA are listed in the 
table below. The IDP develops strategies to be implemented towards the achievement of the 
GDS 2055 and the SDBIP is the annual plan which implements strategies and projects 
towards the achievement of the IDP. The outcome indicators in the IDP are aligned to the 
output indicators in the SDBIP as well as the Mayoral pillars (see figure above). The table 
below illustrates the alignment of the GDS 2055 thematic areas, the IDP pillars, IDP strategic 
objectives, IDP outcomes and indicators and the SDBIP output indicators by Mayoral Cluster. 
 
Table 1: Alignment of the COE GDS Thematic Areas, IDP Pillars, IDP Strategic Objectives and Outcome and Output 
Indicators 

2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
GDS Thematic Area: Re-Urbanise: To achieve urban integration.  
Strategic Objective 1: To deliver reliable, affordable, and sustainable services and ensure improved infrastructure maintenance. 
Energy Sustainable 

Provision of Basic 
Services 

EE1. Improved 
access to electricity 

EE1.1 Percentage of 
households with access 
to electricity 

EE1.11 Number of dwellings provided 
with connections to the mains electricity 
supply by the municipality 
EE1.13 Percentage of valid customer 
applications for new electricity 
connections processed in terms of 
municipal service standards 

Energy Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

EE3. Improved 
reliability of 
electricity service 

EE3.5 Average System 
Interruption Duration 
Index 

 

Energy Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

EE3. Improved 
reliability of 
electricity service 

EE3.6 Average System 
Interruption Frequency 
Index 

 

Energy Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

EE4. Improved 
energy sustainability  
 

EE4.5 Municipal electricity 
consumption per 10 000 of 
the population  
 

 

Human Settlement Land and Housing HS1. Improved 
access to adequate 
housing (incl. 
security of tenure) 

HS1.1 Percentage of 
households living in 
adequate housing 

HS1.11 Number of subsidised housing 
units constructed using various Human 
Settlements Programmes 
HS1.12 Number of serviced sites 
HS1.13 Hectares of land acquired for 
human settlements in the municipal area 

Human 
Settlement 

Land and Housing 
 

HS1. Improved 
access to adequate 
housing 

HS1.3 Percentage of 
informal settlements 
upgraded to Phase 3 

HS1.31 Number of informal settlements 
assessed (enumerated and classified) 
HS1.32 Number of informal settlements 
upgraded to Phase 2 

Human 
Settlement 

Land and Housing HS2. Improved 
functionality of the 
residential property 
market 

HS2.3 Percentage of 
households living in 
formal dwellings who 
rent 

 

Human 
Settlement 

Land and Housing Adequate housing 
and improved quality 
living environments. 

HSD1 % reduction in 
housing backlog 
 

HS1.11 Number of subsidised 
housing units constructed using 
various Human Settlements 
Programmes 
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2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
Human Settlement Land and Housing Increased provision 

of services to 
informal settlements 

HSD.2 % of informal 
settlements provided 
with interim 
basic services 

HSD1.2 Number of informal 
settlements provided with interim 
basic services 
 

Roads and 
Transport 
Management 
(Roads and Storm 
water) 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

Improved quality of 
municipal road 
network 

TR6.2 Number of 
potholes reported per 
10kms of municipal road 
network 

TR 6.21 Percentage of reported pothole 
complaints resolved within standard 
municipal response time 

Roads and 
Transport 
Management 
(Roads and Storm 
water) 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

Improved condition 
of roads 

RSD1 km of municipal 
roads provided to reduce 
backlogs 

 

Roads and 
Transport 
Management 
(Roads and Storm 
water) 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

Flooding and 
damage to 
infrastructure risks 
reduced 

 RSD2 No of required 
municipal storm water 
drainage network added 

RSD 1.3 Number of Storm water 
systems constructed 

Roads and 
Transport 
Management 
(Roads and Storm 
water) 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

Improved quality of 
municipal road 
network 
 

RSD3 KM of road 
network maintained. 
 

RSD 1.2 Kilometers of road network 
maintained 

Roads and 
Transport 
Management 
(Transport and 
Fleet Management) 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

TRAF3. Reduced 
travel time 

TRAF3.1A KM of 
Harambee routes 
Operationalized  

 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

WS1. Improved 
access to sanitation 

WS1.1 Percentage of 
households with access 
to basic sanitation 

 WS1.11 Number of new sewer 
connections meeting minimum 
standards 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

WS2. Improved 
access to water 

WS2.1 Percentage of 
households with access 
to basic water supply 

WS2.11 Number of new water 
connections meeting minimum 
standards. 
 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

WS3. Improved 
quality of water 
sanitation services  

WS3.1 Frequency of 
sewer blockages per 
100 KMs of pipeline 

WS3.11 Percentage of callouts 
responded to within 48 hours 
(sanitation/wastewater) 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

WS3. Improved 
quality of water 
sanitation services  

WS3.2 Frequency of 
water mains failures per 
100 KMs of pipeline 

WS3.21 Percentage of callouts 
responded to within 48 hours (water) 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

WS3. Improved 
quality of water 
sanitation services  

WS3.3 Frequency of 
unplanned water service 
interruptions 

 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

WS4. Improved 
quality of water (incl. 
wastewater) 

WS4.1 Percentage of 
Drinking Water 
Compliance to 
SANS241 

WS4.11 Percentage of water treatment 
capacity unused 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

WS4. Improved 
quality of water (incl. 
wastewater) 

WS4.2 Percentage of 
wastewater samples 
compliant to water use 
license conditions 

WS4.21 Percentage of industries with 
trade effluent producers inspected for 
compliance 
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2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
Water and 
Sanitation 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

WS5. Improved 
water sustainability 

WS5.1 Percentage of 
non-revenue water 

WS5.1 Percentage non-revenue water 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

WS5. Improved 
water sustainability 

WS5.3 Total per capita 
consumption of water  

WS5.31 Percentage of total water 
connections metered 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

WS5. Improved 
water sustainability 

WS5.4 Percentage of 
water reused 

 

GDS Thematic Area: Re- Govern to achieve effective cooperative governance. 
Strategic Objective 2: To build a clean capable and modernized local state 
Energy Responsiveness to 

Service Delivery 
EE4. Improved 
energy sustainability  
 

EE 4.4 Percentage total 
electricity losses 

 

Water and 
Sanitation 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

WS5. Improved 
water sustainability 

WS5.2 Total water 
losses 

WS5.21 Infrastructure leakage index 

GOVERNANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CLUSTER 
GDS Thematic Area: Re-Urbanise: To achieve urban integration.  
Strategic Objective 1: To deliver reliable, affordable, and sustainable services and ensure improved infrastructure maintenance 
Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 
 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

Improved security of 
tenure 

CP1 Number of post 
1994 townships 
regularized 

 

Information and 
Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

Improved 
communications 

ICT1 Number of new Wi-
Fi hotspots/nodes 
provided with Wi-Fi 

ICT 1.2 Number of Wi-Fi hotspots 
/nodes provided with Wi-Fi 

Information and 
Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

Improved 
communications 

ICT2. Km of (fibre) 
broadband installed 

ICT 1.1 Kilometer of (fibre) broadband 
installed and commissioned.  
 

Finance/ Real 
Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

HS2. Improved 
functionality of the 
residential property 
market 

HS2.2 Percentage of 
residential properties in 
the subsidy market 

HS2.21 Number of residential properties 
developed through state-subsidised 
human settlements programmes 
entering the municipal valuation roll 
HS2.22 Average number of days taken 
to process building applications of less 
than 500 square meters 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Land and Housing Increased access to 
land for development 

RED.1 Number of land 
parcels packaged and 
released for 
developments city wide. 

RED 1.1 Number of land parcels 
released for developments city wide. 
 

GDS Thematic Area: Re- Govern to achieve effective cooperative governance. 
Strategic Objective 2: To build a clean capable and modernized local state 
Finance/ 
Legislature 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG3. More effective 
city administration 

GG 3.1 Audit Opinion GG 3.11 Number of repeat audit findings 

Finance/ 
(Enterprise 
Programme 
Management 
Office (EPMO)) 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM1. Enhanced 
municipal budgeting 
and budget 
implementation 

FM1.1 
Percentage of 
expenditure against 
total budget 
 

FM1.11 Total Capital Expenditure as a 
percentage of Total Capital Budget 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM1. Enhanced 
municipal budgeting 
and budget 
implementation 

FM1.12 Total Operating Expenditure as 
a percentage of Total Operating 
Expenditure Budget 
FM1.13 Total Operating Revenue as a 
percentage of Total Operating Revenue 
Budget 
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2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
FM1.14 Service Charges and Property 
Rates Revenue as a percentage of 
Service Charges and Property Rates 
Revenue Budget 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM2. Improved 
financial 
sustainability and 
liability management 

FM2.1 Percentage of 
total operating revenue 
to finance total debt  

 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM2. Improved 
financial 
sustainability and 
liability management 

FM2.2 Percentage 
change in cash backed 
reserves reconciliation 

FM2.21 Cash backed reserves 
reconciliation at year end 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM3. Improved 
liquidity 
management 

FM3.1 Percentage 
change in cash and 
cash equivalent (short 
term) 

FM3.11 Cash/Cost coverage ratio 
FM3.12 Current ratio (current 
assets/current liabilities) 
FM3.13 Trade payables to cash ratio 
FM3.14 Liquidity ratio 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM4. Improved 
expenditure 
management 

FM4.2 Percentage of 
total operating 
expenditure on 
remuneration 

 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM4. Improved 
expenditure 
management 

FM4.3 Percentage of 
total operating 
expenditure on 
contracted services 

FM4.31 Creditors payment period 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM5. Improved asset 
management 

FM5.1 Percentage 
change of own funding 
(Internally generated 
funds + Borrowings) to 
fund capital expenditure 

FM5.11 Percentage of total capital 
expenditure funded from own funding 
(Internally generated funds + 
Borrowings) 
FM5.12 Percentage of total capital 
expenditure funded from capital 
conditional grants 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM5. Improved asset 
management 

FM5.2 Percentage 
change of renewal 
/upgrading of existing 
Assets 

FM5.21 Percentage of total capital 
expenditure on renewal/upgrading of 
existing assets 
FM5.22 Renewal/Upgrading of Existing 
Assets as a percentage of 
Depreciation/Asset impairment 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM5. Improved asset 
management 

FM5.3 Percentage 
change of repairs and 
maintenance of existing 
infrastructure 

FM5.31 Repairs and Maintenance as a 
percentage of property, plant, equipment 
and investment property 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM7. Improved 
revenue and debtors 
management 

FM7.1 Percentage 
change in Gross 
Consumer Debtors’ 
(Current and Non-
current) 

FM7.11 Debtors payment period 
FM7.12 Collection rate ratio 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM7. Improved 
revenue and debtors 
management 

FM7.2 Percentage of 
Revenue Growth 
excluding capital grants 

 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FM7. Improved 
revenue and debtors 
management 

FM7.3 Percentage of 
net operating surplus 
margin 

FM7.31 Net Surplus /Deficit Margin for 
Electricity 
FM7.32 Net Surplus /Deficit Margin for 
Water 
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2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
FM7.33 Net Surplus /Deficit Margin for 
Wastewater 
FM7.34 Net Surplus /Deficit Margin for 
Refuse 

Finance Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

Optimised closed of 
billed revenue 

FIN 1 Percentage of 
billed amounts collected 

FIN1.1 Percentage of billed amounts 
collected 

Human Resources Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG1. Improved 
municipal capability 

GG 1.1 Percentage of 
municipal skills 
development levy 
recovered 

 

Human Resources Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG1. Improved 
municipal capability 

GG 1.2 Top 
Management Stability 
 

GG 1.21 Staff vacancy rate 

Human Resources Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG1. Improved 
municipal capability 

GG1.22 Percentage of vacant posts 
filled within 6 months 

Internal 
Audit/Human  
resources 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG5. Zero tolerance 
of fraud and 
corruption 

GG 5.1 Number of 
alleged fraud and 
corruption cases 
reported per 100 000 
population 

GG 5.11 Number of active suspensions 
longer than three months 

Legislature Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG 2. Improved 
municipal 
responsiveness 

GG 2.1 Percentage of 
ward committees that 
are functional (meet four 
times a year, are 
quorate, and have an 
action plan). 

GG 2.11 Percentage of ward 
committees with 6 or more ward 
committee members (excluding the ward 
councillor) 

GG 2.12 Percentage of wards that have 
held a quarterly councillor-convened 
community meeting 

Legislature Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG2. Improved 
municipal 
responsiveness 

GG 2.2 Attendance rate 
of municipal council 
meetings by 
participating leaders 
(recognised traditional 
and/or Khoi-San 
leaders) 

 

Legislature/ 
Finance 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG3. Improved 
municipal 
administration.  
 

GG 3.1 Audit Opinion  
 

GG 3.12 Percentage of councillors who 
have declared their financial interests.  
 

Legislature Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

GG4. Improved 
council functionality 

GG 4.1 Percentage of 
councillors attending 
council meetings 

 

Community Safety 
(Ekurhuleni 
Metropolitan 
Police 
Department)/Servi
ce Devery 
Coordination 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 
 

GG2. Improved 
municipal 
responsiveness 

GG2.3 
 Protest incidents 
reported per 10 000 
population 

GG2.31 Percentage of official 
complaints responded to through the 
municipal complaint management 
system 

GDS Thematic Area: Re-industrialise in order to achieve job creating economic growth.  
Strategic Objective 5: To create an enabling environment for inclusive growth and job creation 
Finance Responsiveness to 

Service Delivery 
LED2. Improved 
levels of economic 
activity in municipal 
economic spaces 

LED2.1 Rates revenue 
as a percentage of the 
total revenue of the 
municipality 

LED2.11 Percentage of budgeted rates 
revenue collected 
LED 2.12 Percentage of the 
municipality’s operating budget spent on 
indigent relief for free basic services 
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2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Local Economic 
Development 

LED2. Improved 
levels of economic 
activity in municipal 
economic spaces 

LED 2.2 Rateable value 
of commercial and 
industrial property per 
capita 

 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Local Economic 
Development 

Increase Ekurhuleni 
GDP growth, 
employment 
opportunities and the 
City’s revenue 
baseline 

EDD1 Rand Value of 
investments attracted 

EDD 1.1 R-value of investments 
attracted 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

Increase Ekurhuleni 
GDP growth, 
employment 
opportunities and the 
City’s revenue 
baseline 

EDD2 R’value of 
Revenue Generated 
from leasing of township 
hubs and Business 
Licenses & Permits. 

EDD1.2 Rand value of revenue 
generated from leasing of township hubs 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Responsiveness to 
Service 
Delivery/Food 
Security/Local 
Economic 
Development 

Increase Ekurhuleni 
GDP growth, 
employment 
opportunities and the 
City’s revenue 
baseline 

EDD3 Rand-value 
generated in EFPM 

EDD1.4 Rand value generated in 
Ekurhuleni Fresh Produce Market 
(EFPM) 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

Improved skills and 
capacity amongst 
Ekurhuleni residents 

EDD4 R’value of Skills 
Development, Job 
Creation & Enterprise 
Development Grant 
Funding Secured. 

EDD4.1 Rand value of grant funding 
secured through Public Private 
Partnerships 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Local Economic 
Development 

Reduce 
unemployment 

EDD5 Number of work 
opportunities through 
EPWP, and other 
related infrastructure 
programmes 

LED1.21 Number of work opportunities 
created by the municipality through 
public employment programmes (incl. 
EPWP, CWP and other related 
employment programmes) 

Real Estate and 
Development 
Planning 

Local Economic 
Development 

Improved skills and 
capacity amongst 
Ekurhuleni residents 

EDD6 Number of CoE 
enterprises developed 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES CLUSTER. 
GDS Thematic Area: Re-Urbanise: To achieve urban integration.  
Strategic Objective 1: To deliver reliable, affordable, and sustainable services and ensure improved infrastructure maintenance. 
Environmental 
Resource and 
Waste 
Management 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

ENV3. Increased 
access to refuse 
removal 

ENV3.1 Percentage of 
households with basic 
refuse removal services or 
better 

ENV 3.11 Percentage of recognised 
informal settlements receiving basic 
waste removal services 

Environmental 
Resource and 
Waste 
Management 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

ENV3. Increased 
access to refuse 
removal 

ENV3.2 Percentage of 
scheduled waste collection 
points experiencing 
collection delays of more 
than one day 

 

GDS Thematic Area: Re-mobilise to achieve social empowerment.  
Strategic Objective 3: To promote safer healthy and socially empowered communities 
Community Safety 
(Fire and Disaster 
Management) 

Community Safety 
 
Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FD1. Mitigated 
effects of fires and 
disasters 

F 
D 1.1 Number of fire 
related deaths per 100 000 
population 

FD 1.11 Percentage compliance with the 
required attendance time for structural 
firefighting incidents 
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2025/2026 IDP/SDBIP Alignment Table 
Department IDP Pillars Outcome Outcome Indicator Output Indicator 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CLUSTER 

 
  

Community Safety 
((Fire and Disaster 
Management) 

Community Safety 
 
Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 
 

FD1. Mitigated 
effects of fires and 
disasters 

F 
D 1.2 Number of disaster 
and extreme weather-
related deaths per 100 000 
population 

 

Community Safety 
(Fire and Disaster 
Management) 

Community Safety/ 
Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FD2. Reduced risk of 
fire and disaster 
vulnerability  
 

FD2.1 Disaster 
Management Centre 
Readiness  
 

 

Community Safety 
(Fire and Disaster 
Management) 

Community Safety/ 
Responsiveness to 
Service Delivery 

FD2. Reduced risk of 
fire and disaster 
vulnerability  
 

FD2.2 Fire Services 
function in accordance 
with prescribed 
requirements  
 

 

Community Safety 
(Ekurhuleni 
Metropolitan 
Police 
Department)  

Community Safety Improved community 
safety 

EMPD 1 Percentage 
increase in interventions 
to reduce crime and 
related incidents 

EMP2 Number of interventions 
implemented to reduce crime and 
related incidents 

Community 
Services 
(Sports 
Recreation Arts 
and Culture 
(SRAC)) 

Land and Housing HS3. Increased 
access to and 
utilisation of social 
and community 
facilities 

HS 3.5 Percentage 
utilisation rate of 
community halls 

 

Community 
Services 
(Sports 
Recreation Arts 
and Culture 
(SRAC)) 

Land and Housing HS3. Increased 
access to and 
utilisation of social 
and community 
facilities 

HS 3.6 Average number 
of library visits per 
library 
 

 

GDS Thematic area: Re-generate to achieve environmental well-being.  
Strategic Objective 4: To protect the natural environment and promote resource sustainability 
Environmental 
Resource and 
Waste Management 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

ENV2. Minimised 
solid waste 

ENV2.1 Tonnes of 
municipal solid waste 
sent to landfill per capita 

 

Environmental 
Resource and 
Waste Management 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

ENV2. Minimised 
solid waste 

ENV2.2 Tonnes of 
municipal solid waste 
diverted from landfill per 
capita 

 

Environmental 
Resource and 
Waste Management 

Sustainable 
Provision of Basic 
Services 

HS3. Increased 
access to and 
utilisation of social 
and community 
facilities 

HS3.7 Percentage of 
municipal cemetery 
plots available 
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The table below outlines the 2025/2026 Amended IDP Chapters aligned with Section 26 of 
the Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000 
 
Table 2: 2025/2026 Amended IDP Chapters 

 
 
Section 3 of the Local Government Municipal Planning and Performance Management 
Regulations, 2001 requires the following in relation to the process for amending the 
Integrated Development Plan:  
 
(1) Only a member or committee of a Municipal Council may introduce a proposal for 

amending the Municipality’s Integrated Development Plan in Council. 
 

(2) Any proposal for amending a Municipality’s Integrated Development Plan must be 
(a) accompanied by a memorandum setting out the reasons for the proposals. 

 

Chapter 1  Introduction 
   
Chapter 2  Intergovernmental Alignment 
   
Chapter 3  City of Ekurhuleni Situational Analysis 
   
Chapter 4  Community and Stakeholder Participation 
   
Chapter 5  City of Ekurhuleni Planning Context 
   
Chapter 6  City of Ekurhuleni 2022/2023 -2026/27 Development Objectives 
   
Chapter 7  COE Municipal Spatial Development Framework 
   
Chapter 8  Multi Year Financial Plan 
   
Chapter 9  Organisational Performance Management 
   
Chapter 10  Governance and Institutional Arrangements 
   
Chapter 11  Risk Management 
   
Chapter 12  Disaster Management Plan 
   
Chapter 13  City of Ekurhuleni Sector Plans 
   
Chapter 14  Conclusion 
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(3) An amendment to a Municipality’s Integrated Development Plan is adopted by a 
decision taken by a Municipal Council in accordance with the rules and orders of the 
Council. 
 

(4) No amendment to a Municipality’s Integrated Development Plan may be adopted by 
the Municipal Council unless; (a) all the members of the Council have been given 
reasonable notice and (b) the proposed amendment has been published for public 
comment for a period of at least 21 days in a manner that allows the public an 
opportunity to make representations with regard to the proposed amendment. 

 
The IDP and budget documents were published for comments from 01 April until 05 May 2025. 
Soft copies of the draft IDP and budget documents were placed at all the libraries within the 
City.   
 
During the IDP review and budget process the City consulted the Gauteng Provincial 
Government Departments in September 2024 on their planning requirements and 
contributions, as well as the Ekurhuleni community through the ward committee system in 
October 2024 on their development needs and priorities; and went on further in April 2025 to 
solicit comments on the tabled draft 2025/2026 Amended IDP and the 2025/2026-2027/2028 
MTREF. 
 
The following media platforms were used to communicate the tabled amended 2025/26 IDP 
and 2025/2026-2027/2028 MTREF public participation process: 
 
- Legal IDP and budget public notices were placed in local newspapers such as The Star 

and The Sowetan.  
 
- The City created posters, which had details of the dates, venues, and times of where the 

consultation meetings will be held. These posters were placed on Municipal notice boards 
at the CoE Customer Care Centres, and entrances to Municipal libraries. 

   
- Loud hailing was done in the various wards a day before and on the day of the scheduled 

meetings.  
 
- A digital flyer was distributed via WhatsApp to civic society and community groups. 
 
- A dedicated page was established on the City's website for IDP and budget consultation-

related content. 
 
- IDP and budget public consultation content was published on the City’s social media 

platforms (X, formerly Twitter and Facebook). 
 
- SMS’s were sent out prior to the day of the meetings per CCA. 
 
- Booklets on the IDP and budget were distributed at the various Customer Care Areas. 

 
Section 23 of the MFMA, 56 of 2003 requires the Municipal Council to consider any views of 
(a) the local community, and (b) the National Treasury, the relevant Provincial Treasury and 
any provincial or national organ of state or Municipalities which made submissions on the 
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budget (2) after considering all the budget submissions the Council must give the Mayor an 
opportunity – (a) to respond to the submissions, and (b) if necessary to revise the budget and 
table amendments for consideration by the Council. 
 
The comments received during the April 2025 public participation process informed the 
finalisation of the 2025/2026 Amended IDP and 2025/2026-2027/2028 MTREF. The 
amendments to the 2022/2023-2026/2027 IDP are summarised as follows: 

 
The IDP was amended to include the City of Ekurhuleni’s Corporate Statement. 
 
Chapter 1 (Introduction) was reviewed and amended based on the review and amendment of 
the document (IDP). 
 
Chapter 2 (Intergovernmental Alignment) was reviewed and amended based on the City of 
Ekurhuleni State of the City Address 2025, the comments from the MEC: Co-operative 
Governance and Traditional Affairs on the COE 2024/205 amended IDP; the latest 2025 State 
of the Nation, State of the Province Addresses; the 2025 National and Provincial budget 
speeches; and the latest or updated national/provincial projects to be implemented in 
Ekurhuleni. 
 
Chapter 3 (COE Situational analysis) was reviewed and amended based on the latest 
information/statistics from various sources including the Statistics South Africa, labour and 
employment data, as well the comments from the MEC on the COE 2024/2025 amended IDP. 
 
Chapter 4 (Community and Stakeholder Participation) was reviewed and amended based on 
legislative requirements. The MSA Section 29 requires that the local community be consulted 
on its development needs and priorities. This was done in October 2024 as part of the 
2025/2026 IDP review and budget process. The MSA requires that the tabled draft IDP and 
the budget be made available for public comment. The comments received in April 2025 during 
the IDP and budget consultation process are incorporate in the IDP.  
 
Chapter 5 (City of Ekurhuleni Planning Context) was reviewed and amended to replace the 
Medium Term Strategic Framework 2019-2024 with the National Government approved 
Medium Term Development Plan (MTDP) 2024-2029, to update the Growing Gauteng 
Together (GGT) 2030 with the elevated priorities/strategic themes and the alignment to the 
SOPA 2025 Gauteng 13 Problems,  as well as to include a summary of international/regional, 
national, provincial and City of Ekurhuleni plans. 
 
Chapter 6 (City of Ekurhuleni Development Objectives) was reviewed and amended to replace 
the Medium Term Strategic Framework 2019-2024 with the National Government approved 
Medium Term Development Plan (MTDP) 2024-2029, to update the Growing Gauteng 
Together (GGT) 2030 with the elevated priorities/strategic themes and the alignment to the 
SOPA 2025 Gauteng 13 Problems, to align the IDP pillars to the COE IDP outcomes, IDP 
strategic objectives and IDP initiatives as well as to the national and provincial plans discussed 
in Chapter 5. The review and amendment was conducted to also show alignment to the 
Mayoral Pillars as well as to comply with The Local Government Municipal Finance 
Management Act (MFMA) Circular 88 Addendum 6 (December 2024). 
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Chapter 7 (MSDF) was reviewed and amended to provide progress on the review of the COE 
MSDF as well as to provide an updated Capital Investment Framework (CIF). The 60-day 
comment period for the MSDF review process concluded on 12 May 2025. The comments 
received during the 60-day comment period will be considered during the finalisation of the 
MSDF and the MSDF will be tabled at Council for approval as soon as it is finalised. 
 
Chapter 8 (Multi-year Financial Plan) was reviewed and amended to provide a summary of the 
2025/2026 –2027/2028 MTREF contained in Annexure B of the IDP/Budget documents. 
 
Chapter 9 (Organisational Performance Management) was reviewed and amended to refer to 
issues of data quality in monitoring and evaluation. 
 
Chapter 10 (Governance and Institutional Arrangements) was reviewed and amended as a 
result of the changes brought upon by the Institutional Review process as well the filling of 
vacancies. 
 
Chapter 11 (Risk Management) the Institutional Risks were reviewed and amended based on 
changing circumstances affecting the implementation and achievement of the IDP objectives. 
 
Chapter 12 (Disaster Management Plan) was reviewed and amended based on the latest 
disaster risks and to ensure alignment with national and provincial legislative requirements. 
 
The IDP was amended to include Chapter 13 which provides a list of the City of Ekurhuleni’s 
sector plans. 
 
Chapter 14 (Conclusion) was reviewed and amended based on the amendments to the IDP. 
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6.3. KEY ASPECTS CONTAINED IN THE BUDGET  
  
The MFMA Circulars 129 issued on the 10th December 2024 read with Circular 130 issued on 
19th March 2025, provide guidance to Municipalities and their Entities on the preparation of 
their 2025/26 Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework (MTREF). Some of the 
guidance provided in the Circulars is highlighted below. 
 
Economic Outlook 
 
• GDP growth is expected to average 1.8% from 2025 to 2027.This is an increase from 

growth of 1.2% projected in the 2024 MTBPS. The pace of growth is still being limited 
by persistent – though gradually easing – constraints, particularly in logistics 
infrastructure. Faster growth depends largely on maintaining macroeconomic stability, 
the continued implementation of structural economic reforms, improving state 
capabilities and supporting higher infrastructure investment. 

• Consumer inflation is projected to average 4.3% in 2025 and 4.6% in 2026, picking up 
slightly as the Value-Added Tax (VAT) increase pushes up prices. 

• Headline inflation declined to 2.9% in the fourth quarter of 2024, resulting in average 
inflation of 4.4% for the year. 

• The City’s economy, which is largely logistics and manufacturing, has been hard hit by 
the decline in the economy. 

• The increase in unemployment, the prevailing high cost of living and the challenge of 
the economy to create jobs, affecting households’ ability to pay for services. 
 

MFMA Circular 130 (19th March 2025) showed the CPI projections as follows: 
 

Fiscal year 2023/24 
(Actual) 

2024/25 
(Estimate) 

2025/26 
(Forecast) 

2026/27 
(Forecast) 

2027/28 
(Forecast) 

CPI Inflation 6% 4.4% 4.3% 4.6% 4.4% 

Source: MFMA Budget Circular 130 
 
Increases above the guidelines above will be justified in the municipal budgets.   
 
National Treasury advises Municipalities against tabling unbalanced and unfunded 
budgets. In the past three years, some Municipalities had their budgets returned by National 
Treasury. These Municipalities were required to table Special Adjustment Budgets to align 
their expenditure plans with projected revenues and ensure that they have plans in place to 
pay their creditors, including Eskom and the Water Boards. Municipalities that did not table 
funded adjustment budgets had their tranches of the local government equitable share 
withheld as the MFMA (section 18) requires Municipalities to table funded budgets. The City 
of Ekurhuleni is not part of these Municipalities and does not intend to be, now and in the 
future. 
 
6.4. SUMMARY OF MAJOR TARIFFS  
 
Assessment rates. No increase is proposed in 2025/26 as a New Valuation roll come into 
effect.  
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Water tariff increase of 15% is proposed, which is less than the cost of bulk water increase 
of 15.8% proposed by Rand Water.  
 
ERWAT proposes a selling tariff increase of 10% for domestic and industrial sewer 
customers, to cater for the cost of doing business, such as sewer purification and overhead 
costs. 
 
Refuse removal tariff increase is proposed at 6% for domestic and business customer to 
cater for the cost of replacement specialized vehicles.  
 
Electricity proposed tariff increase ranges between 11.32% and 12.74% subject to 
NERSA guideline.  
 
Sundry tariffs increases are in line with the CPI rate of 4.3%. 
 
Burial and Cemetery tariff increase is proposed 0% for residents and 4.3% for non-
residents. 
 
Similarly, 0% increase on Municipal Bus Services tariffs and Hire of facilities. 
 
The table below reflects the tariff assumptions for the 2025/26 MTREF for the major trading 
services rendered: 
 

Service 
category 

2024/25 
Approved tariff 
increase 

2025/26 
Proposed 

tariff increase 

2026/27 
Proposed tariff 

increase 

2027/28 
Proposed 

tariff increase 

 % % % % 

Property rates 4.9% 0 4.6% 4.4% 
Sanitation 7% 10% 10% 10% 
Refuse removal 6% 6% 6% 6% 
Water 9% 15% 16% 16% 
Electricity Ranges 

between 
11.02% and 

12.74% 

Ranges 
between 

11.32% and 
12.74% 

Ranges 
between 

11.32% and 
12.74% 

Ranges 
between 

11.32% and 
12.74% 

 
The financial sustainability of the 2025/26 MTREF is largely dependent on the collection level 
of billed income. Provision is made for a collection level of 90%. To achieve this collection, 
the CoE is implementing more robust credit control measures, develop new strategies to bill 
properties that remain unbilled, reduction of electricity losses and water losses; and optimise 
existing revenue base and continue to implement the Revenue Enhancement Strategy. This 
latter project is in progress and subjected to monitoring and valuation.   
 
The City has advertised the Revenue Enhancement tender, which its implementation will 
assist the City in identifying and recouping some of the revenue lost. The Revenue 
Enhancement will be implemented at suppliers’ own costs and risk. The estimated revenue to 
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be realized will only be appropriated in the budget cycles once the revenue streams are 
recognized.  
 
In terms of Council’s social commitment to assist the poorer communities in the City, provision 
was also made for the supply of free basic services and social contributions to deserving 
households.   
 
All residential owners will continue to receive assessment rate exemption on the value of 
their homes. The first R150 000 is exempted for assessment rates. Various other grants 
on assessment rates, such as pensioners’ rebate, rebate to low income people, properties 
zoned for religious purposes, will continue in the new year.  
 
Free basic services to deemed and registered indigents households is aligned to national 
legislation at 6kl for water and sanitation, and electricity at 50kWh per month. Registered 
indigents household will receive additional 4kl for water and sanitation. 
 
The current challenge with Free Basic Water is that some indigent households exceed their 
consumption of free basic water. Past trends shows that the cost of excess consumption is 
around R2 billion – R2.5 billion per annum and this puts a strain on the City’s constraint 
resources. 
 
Annual Budget Assessment and Bench-marking with other Metros conducted by 
National Treasury 
 
The City met with National Treasury on the 22nd May 2025 for a benchmark to assess the 
budget and to compare it to those of other Metros. National Treasury made some proposals 
which the City has considered before finalising this budget. 
 
6.5. 2025/26 MTREF SUMMARY (OPERATING BUDGET)  
 
The 2025/26 revenue and expenditure figures were arrived at after considering the resolutions 
from Mayoral Strategic Session and deliberations between Finance Department and the 
Senior Management Team (SMT). The two outer year figures are based on the outcome of 
these engagements as well as application of tariff increases and CPI. These outer year figures 
are indicative and may change before the beginning of each year.  
 
The details of the figures are provided in Annexure B. The following table is a summary of 
the consolidated 2025/26 MTREF Operating Budget. 
 
2025/26 MTREF Operating Revenue 
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The following factors contributed to changes between the 2024/25 main adjusted budget and 
the 2025/26 proposed budget: 
 
• Service charges revenue, including assessment rates, increases due to related tariff 

increases in section 6.4 of the report; 
• Increase on Interest earned on receivables is based on expected collection rate of 90%  

due to the levels of unemployment and the state of the economy; 
• Interest on investments increases as it is projected that the increased operating surplus 

will enable the City to gradually increase its investments; and 
• Increase in other revenue items is mostly linked to CPI of 4.3%, tariffs of sundry services 

such as cemeteries to non-residents, library fees and advertising to name a few. 
 
Operating revenue increases from R60.285 billion in 2024/25 adjusted budget to R65.495 
billion in 2025/26, an increase of 8.6% or R5.2 billion. It should be noted that the City does 
not intend to borrow from the market, rather to embark on optimal collection and the 
implementation of the Revenue Enhancement initiatives.  
 
The 2025/26 MTREF operating expenditure is depicted in the table below. 
 
2025/26 MTREF Operating Expenditure 
 

Adjusted Budget - 
2024/25

YTD Actual - 
2024/25

 (April 2025)

FINAL Budget - 
2025/26 

FINAL Budget - 
2026/27

FINAL Budget - 
2027/28

R R R R R
>   CONSOLIDATED
Exchange Revenue

Service charges - electricity revenue 26,112,588,981         18,518,190,711     27,521,064,643       30,604,047,408       34,034,961,691       
Service charges - water revenue 6,054,928,498            4,985,463,034       7,535,802,181          8,786,510,975          10,281,790,563       
Service charges - sanitation revenue 4,457,390,231            3,388,513,222       4,990,963,073          5,502,237,774          6,051,737,584          
Service charges - refuse revenue 1,684,178,812            1,302,398,415       1,778,880,938          1,906,971,528          2,013,134,851          
Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 158,953,233               130,205,973           161,522,348             161,522,348             161,522,348             
Agency services 348,280,865               289,275,735           348,280,865             348,280,865             348,280,865             
Interest earned from Receivables 1,093,140,689            872,523,462           1,093,924,492          1,094,744,351          1,095,601,923          
Interest earned from current and Non Current A 136,974,456               103,500,085           137,205,896             138,382,898             139,641,287             
Dividends received -                                 69,465                      -                               -                               -                               
Rental from fixed Assets 169,459,958               137,869,574           173,843,993             181,814,620             189,937,438             
Operational Revenue 192,677,342               209,288,285           183,177,342             183,183,564             183,190,473             

Non-Exchange Revenue
Property rates 9,576,125,193            7,441,500,739       10,833,546,224       11,331,889,348       11,830,492,478       
Fines, penalties and forfeits 819,031,023               372,552,418           819,239,751             819,239,751             819,239,751             
Licences and permits -                                 26,005                      -                               -                               -                               
Transfers and subsidies- Operational 6,635,026,255            6,236,862,213       7,078,484,738          7,392,575,958          7,765,724,772          
Interest 288,513,298               240,375,092           288,513,298             288,513,298             288,513,298             
Fuel Levy 1,826,784,000            1,826,784,000       1,795,381,000          1,863,656,000          1,933,322,000          
Operational Revenue- 731,109,440               647,385,038           755,574,053             790,330,460             825,105,001             
Other Gains -                                 817,992                   -                               -                               -                               

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions) 60,285,162,274         46,703,601,458     65,495,404,835       71,393,901,146       77,962,196,323       

Description
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The 2025/26 MTREF operating expenditure was arrived at after taking into account the 
following factors: 
 
 Employee related costs increase by 13.86%, being salary increment in terms of SALGBC 

and the increase relating to the building of internal capacity that is supported by tools of 
trade, 

 Remuneration of Councillors is provided for at CPI, 
 Debt impairment is based on expected collection rate of 90%, 
 Finance charges is based on servicing rates of existing loans, 
 Bulk purchases and water inventory aligned to proposed tariff increases, and 
 Increase on Other Expenditure is for Skills Development Levy linked to employee related 

costs. 

Departments are expected to optimally utilise the City’s internal staff. External service 
providers are to be used as additional capacity and in exceptional circumstances where 
internal staff cannot cover the entire service delivery needs of the Department. Staff 
replenishment to prioritise core functional areas that are linked to the provision of essential 
services energy, water, waste, sanitation, roads, stormwater and community safety.  
 
The repairs and maintenance expenditure has increased to 6.63% (R3.5b) as a percentage 
of Property, Plant and Equipment, demonstrating a progressive commitment of efforts to meet 
NT target of 8%. The 2024/2025 Financial Year, it was 5.7% (R3.1b).  
 
No increase on other operating expenditure items in order to improve liquidity position of the 
City.  
 
Operating expenditure increases from R59.673 billion in 2024/25 adjusted budget to 
R64,845 billion in 2025/26, an increase of 8.6% or R5.171 billion. 

Adjusted Budget - 
2024/25

YTD Actual - 
2024/25

 (April 2025)

FINAL Budget - 
2025/26 

FINAL Budget - 
2026/27

FINAL Budget - 
2027/28

R R R R R
>   CONSOLIDATED
Expenditure By Type

Employee related costs 11,730,151,080         9,185,900,496       13,477,154,766       14,183,024,451       14,928,128,922       
Remuneration of councillors 172,415,066               135,144,843           177,669,114             185,841,895             194,018,937             
Debt impairment 5,697,965,249            4,946,069,040       5,927,854,671          6,456,538,903          7,059,039,482          
Depreciation & asset impairment 3,016,826,776            2,130,589,149       3,203,403,641          3,686,500,182          4,189,156,952          
Finance charges 1,629,100,357            606,244,436           1,626,590,805          1,338,922,025          995,987,993             
Bulk purchases - electricity 20,265,459,072         15,644,377,852     22,806,142,157       25,711,644,668       28,987,308,199       
Inventory consumed 6,809,685,162            4,941,497,770       7,984,477,819          8,985,376,385          10,142,577,889       
Contracted services 7,522,929,275            5,452,382,015       6,786,134,696          7,137,917,695          7,602,159,696          
Transfers and subsidies 1,033,652,136            580,782,554           962,104,174             1,022,113,428          1,080,751,146          
Irrecoverable debts written off 19,752,630                  59,912,395             1,829,993                  1,921,493                  2,017,567                  
Other expenditure 1,775,290,763            1,261,509,784       1,891,767,526          1,939,455,845          1,995,088,221          
Loss on disposal of PPE -                                 2,078,170                -                               -                               -                               
Other Losses -                                 498,606                   -                               -                               -                               

Total Expenditure 59,673,227,566         44,946,987,109     64,845,129,362       70,649,256,970       77,176,235,004       

Description
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The budgeted operating surplus of R611.9 million for 2024/25 and increases to R650.2 
million in 2025/26.  
 
6.6. 2025/26 MTREF SUMMARY (CAPITAL BUDGET)  
 
The proposed consolidated Capital Budget for 2025/26 (including the two Entities) as 
contained in the table below amounts to R3.197 billion and is 14.73% (R410.3 million) more 
when compared to the 2024/25 Proposed Adjusted Budget of R2.786 billion.  
 
The changes between the tabled budget and the proposed final budget is as a result of the 
utilisation of the new grant, the Urban Development Financing Grant (UDFG) introduced in the 
2025/26 DoRA. This grant is specifically designed for Metropolitan Municipalities and aims to 
enhance the sustainability of Trading Services in alignment with service delivery mandates. 
 
Additionally, it incorporates various historic grants to support spatial targeting, township 
development, programme and project preparation, as well as public employment programmes 
to foster sustainable development and uplift communities within South African Metros. During 
tabling in March 2025, the grant was fully allocated to Trading Services as follows: 
 

 
However, post tabling of the budget, NT has since sent the City a letter dated 2 April 2025 on 
the allocations split for the new grant. The letter states: 
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The grant incorporates the Trading Services, NDPG, PEP and PPPSG. However, due to the 
City not having passed/approved by Council, a satisfactory Performance Improvement Action 
Plan (A3: PIAP) on Metro Trading Reforms, the grant cannot be utilized to fund Trading 
Services. 
 
The letter reinstated the NMT projects from Human Settlement which were not included in the 
tabled budget. Thus, increasing the Human Settlements budget with R40m. The allocations 
for the PPPSG and PEP were also included in the Operating Budget.  
 
This allocation changed the funding of the Trading Services Capital Budget which resulted in 
the City funding/ re-financing the R182m, through Revenue. 
 
Revenue was also further increased with R20m, allocated to ward priorities in the Roads & 
Transport Planning Department. Total net impact on the revenue source, is an increase of 
R202m. 
 
Further changes were as a result of the issuance of the Gauteng Provincial Gazette issued on 
the 20th May 2025. Minor changes on the Provincial grant have been effected.  
 
 

 
 

New Department Old Department
Proposed 

Adjusted Budget 
2024/25

Final Budget 
Year 2025/26

Final Budget 
Year 2026/27

Final Budget 
Year 2027/28

Water and Sanitation Water and Sanitation            581 000 000         757 159 000         777 993 000         677 125 000 
           514 783 855         570 850 000         562 900 000         602 921 000 

Transport & Fleet            302 269 500         295 500 000         280 900 000         302 921 000 
Roads and Stormwater            212 514 355         275 350 000         282 000 000         300 000 000 

Energy Energy            531 092 824         513 081 652         587 546 040         602 000 000 
Human Settlement Human Settlements            471 511 321         491 433 348         524 807 348         532 000 000 
Environmental Resource & Waste 
Management

Environmental Resource & 
Waste Management            105 200 000         255 600 000         248 000 000         254 200 000 

Information and Communication 
Technology

Information and Communication 
Technology            201 100 000         100 000 000         100 000 000         100 000 000 

             70 500 000           91 600 000           87 200 000           94 000 000 
Ekurhuleni Metro Police 
Department                         40 000 000           80 000 000           73 500 000           80 500 000 
Disaster & Emergency 
Management Services              30 500 000           11 600 000           13 700 000           13 500 000 

Service Delivery Coordination Service Delivery Coordination              91 000 000           52 000 000           40 000 000           45 000 000 
             28 262 977           32 950 000           31 250 000           37 715 500 

Sport Recreation Arts and 
Culture                    27 262 977           30 700 000           28 900 000           35 215 500 
Health and Social Development                1 000 000             2 250 000             2 350 000             2 500 000 

             84 253 940           30 736 220           51 152 000           62 000 000 
Real Estate              49 000 000           10 000 000           30 000 000           45 000 000 
Economic Development              35 253 940           20 736 220           21 152 000           17 000 000 

Executive Office Executive Office                             -               1 000 000             1 000 000             1 000 000 
Ekurhuleni Housing Company 
(EHC)

Ekurhuleni Housing Company 
(EHC)                4 676 961             5 709 267             1 029 730             1 077 097 

ERWAT ERWAT            103 260 538         294 995 612         336 667 542         413 024 437 
 Total          2 786 642 416      3 197 115 099      3 349 545 660      3 422 063 034 

Parent Municipality         2 678 704 917      2 896 410 220      3 011 848 388      3 007 961 500 
Entities            107 937 499         300 704 879         337 697 272         414 101 534 
 Total          2 786 642 416      3 197 115 099      3 349 545 660      3 422 063 034 

2025/26 - 2027/28  MULTI YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET - PER DEPARTMENT

Roads & Transport Management

Real Estate & Development 
Planning

Community Safety

Community Services
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The capital budget, as informed by the City’s long term funding strategy remains steady 
throughout the MTREF with a slightly bigger increase in 2027/28. Until the liquidity position of 
the City improves, there will be no borrowings during the MTREF as per recommendation by 
National Treasury until the liquidity position of the City improves. The detail of capital budget 
projects is in Annexure C. 
 

 
 
The following should be noted from the sources of funding table above; 
 
• External loans – The City will not borrow over the MTREF in line with Long Term Funding 

Strategy and National Treasury’s recommendation; and 
• Own Revenue funding (COE excluding entities) is limited to R609m (2025/26), R640m 

(2026/27) and R568m (2027/28).  
• Grants are as per the published 2025/26 Division of Revenue Act and the 2025/26 

Provincial gazette. 
 
Capital Budget per Ward 
 
It is appropriate to supply a complete list of capital projects per ward to councilors as part of 
this report and it is included as Annexure C. 
 
6.7. PROPOSED POLICY CHANGES AND CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The City’s budgeting process is guided and governed by relevant legislation, frameworks, 
strategies and related policies. 

Source Of Finance
Proposed 

Adjusted Budget 
2024/25

Final Budget 
Year 2025/26

Final Budget 
Year 2026/27

Final Budget 
Year 2027/28

Neighborhood Development 
Partnership Grant (NDPG)            41 804 940 
SRAC Provincial Grant            13 031 977           12 200 000             9 400 000           13 215 500 
Public Transport Network Grant 
(PTNG)          286 500 000         224 000 000         226 500 000         244 921 000 
Revenue          451 837 499         709 265 879         737 693 660         682 101 534 
Urban Development Financing 
Grant (UDFG)           41 736 220           64 371 000           65 000 000 
Urban Settlement Development 
Grant (USDG)       1 315 162 000      1 440 207 000      1 506 183 000      1 574 519 000 
Informal Settlement Upgrading 
Partnership Grant (ISUPG)          678 306 000         769 706 000         805 398 000         842 306 000 
 Total       2 786 642 416      3 197 115 099      3 349 545 660      3 422 063 034 

Own Revenue COE          438 900 000         609 061 000         639 996 388         568 000 000 
Grants COE       2 239 804 917      2 287 349 220      2 371 852 000      2 439 961 500 
Own Revenue Entities            12 937 499         100 204 879           97 697 272         114 101 534 
Grants Entities            95 000 000         200 500 000         240 000 000         300 000 000 

      2 786 642 416      3 197 115 099      3 349 545 660      3 422 063 034 

2025/26 - 2027/28  MULTI YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET - PER SOURCES OF FINANCE



CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY 
ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
2025.05.29 

 
ITEM A-F (19-2025) 

 
 

Page 27 of 29 
 

 
The entire set of budget related policies can be viewed on the CoE website: 
http://www.ekurhuleni.gov.za 
 
It is required by legislation that amendments to all budget related policies must form part of 
the tabled budget. Some of the key policy review and consideration includes amongst others, 
but not limited to the following: 
 
• Debt Relief and Rehabilitation Incentive: increasing the write off from 70% to 75% on 

all the accounts that are 12 months and above for households. A 10% debt write off on 
business over above the 100% write off on interest and extending the tempering waiver 
for a period for residents only. Extending of the debt relief to the City’s rental stock.  

• Credit Control: exercising of credit control on overconsumption by indigents and the 
consideration of opening of criminal cases for constant deliberate tempering. Clearing of 
the deceased accounts in an instance of impractical claim against a deceased estate, a 
process that will be subjected to application and verification.  

• Indigent Support: abolishing of a criteria that declines indigent application on the basis 
of two accounts with the approval for a single benefit. Improving the ease of application by 
re-affirming the admissibility of the affidavits in the absence of the letter of authority as well 
as the end-to-end management of indigent application. 

• Water Losses: fixing of water leakages by the City inside household’s properties as and 
when reported and detected.  

• Stolen Service Connection Cable: removal of the liability by the account holders for 
cable theft outside properties.  

• Investment Support: introduction of a minimum investment support package to attract 
private sector investment and collaboration.  

 
6.8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The IDP must be reviewed annually by the Municipal Council in accordance with an 
assessment of its performance measurement in terms of Section 41 of the MSA, 32 of 2000, 
and to the extent that changing circumstances so demand, and may be amended in 
accordance with a prescribed process, as required by Section 34 of the Local Government 
Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000. 
 
Section 53 of the Local Government Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 requires 
the Mayor of a Municipality to; coordinate the annual revision of the Integrated Development 
Plan in terms of Section 34 of the Municipal Systems Act and the preparation of the annual 
budget and determine how the Integrated Development Plan is to be taken into account or 
revised for the purposes of the budget (Section 53 (1) (b)), and to take all reasonable steps to 
ensure in terms of Section 53 (1)(c)(i) that the Municipality approves its annual budget before 
the start of the Financial Year.  
 
The approval of the IDP and budget in May 2025 will ensure compliance with Section 24 of 
the MFMA.  
 
6.9. COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS 
 

http://www.ekurhuleni.gov.za/
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The delivery of the approved IDP and the budget to the community is widely communicated 
by the Communications, Marketing and Tourism Department through the City’s 
Communication and Digital Strategy. The Council adopted 2025/2026 Amended IDP and the 
approved 2025/2026-2027/2028 MTREF will be made public on the City's website, at the City’s 
libraries and the Customer Care Centres and submitted to the relevant national and provincial 
of government, (MFMA 56 of 2003 Section 24 (3), 75(1), 75(2): MSA 32 of 2000 Section 32 
(1), 21(A)). 
 
A copy of the 2025/2026 Amended Integrated Development Plan as adopted by the Council 
of the Municipality, will be submitted to the MEC for local government in the province within 
10 days of the adoption by the Municipal Manager as required by the MSA Section 32 (1), and 
the approved annual budget will be submitted to the National Treasury and relevant Provincial 
Treasury by the Accounting Officer in line with the MFMA Section 24(3). 
 
Notices will be placed in local newspapers and the provincial gazette on the adopted 
2025/2026 Amended IDP and 2025/2026-2027/2028 MTREF in line with Section 21 of the 
MSA after tabling at Council. 
 
7. COMMENTS FROM RELEVANT DEPARTMENTS 
 
All Departments participated in the development of the draft budget. The recommendations 
have been presented to the Senior Management Team and the Budget Steering Committee.  
 
8.  LIST OF ANNEXURE/S 

 
Annexure A:  2022/23 – 2026/27 Amended Integrated Development Plan (IDP)- 

2025/2026. 
Annexure B: 2025/26 Budget Book. 
Annexure C: 2025/26 Capital Budget per ward. 
Annexure D: 2025/26 Service Delivery and Budget   Implementation Plan (SDBIP) 

(Measurable Performance Indicators and targets). To be tabled in June 
2025 to the Executive Mayor. To be approved in June 2025 after 
approval of the budget as required by section 53(1)(c)(ii) of the MFMA; 

Annexure E: Reviewed Budget Related Policies and By-Laws. 
Annexure F: Tariffs. 
Annexure G: Service Level Standards. 
 
 

9.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the report regarding the Medium-Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework for 
2025/26 to 2026/27 and the Amended Integrated Development Plan for 2022/23 - 
2027/28 for the City of Ekurhuleni, BE NOTED. 

 
2. That the reviewed 2025/26 tariffs and budget-related policies, as contained in the 

Budget Document in terms of Section 16 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 
BE NOTED. 
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3. That the City of Ekurhuleni’s Amended IDP for 2022/23 – 2026/27 as contained in 
Annexure A, BE ADOPTED. 

 
4.  That the Council of the City of Ekurhuleni, acting in terms of Section 24 of the Municipal 

Finance Management Act, (Act 56 of 2003), APPROVES and ADOPTS the Medium-
Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework for 2025/26 - 2027/28 as contained in 
Annexure B. 

 
5. To guide the implementation of the Municipality’s Annual Budget, the Council of the 

City of Ekurhuleni APPROVES the amended Policies and By-Laws as contained in 
Annexure E. 

 
6. That the Council of the City of Ekurhuleni, acting in terms of 75A of the Local 

Government:  Municipal Systems Act (Act 32 of 2000) APPROVES and ADOPTS with 
effect from 1 July 2025 the Tariffs for all services, as set out in the various tariff 
schedules as contained in Annexure F. 

 
7. That authority BE GRANTED to the City Manager and the Group Chief Financial 

Officer to negotiate a bridging finance to a maximum amount of R500 million (five 
hundred million rand), in respect of bank overdraft facilities and/or the raising of 
short-term loans, including loans at call from Council’s bankers, for the Financial Year 
ending 30 June 2026 in order to finance temporarily (within a period of one year) – 
 
• Expenditure on the Capital Budget; or 
• Expenditure on the Operating Budget incurred in anticipation of the receipt of 

revenue estimated and from which the expenditure would have been defrayed. 
 

7.  That the draft reviewed City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Spatial Development 
 Framework and three Regional Spatial Development Frameworks contained in the 
 2025/2026 Amended IDP, BE NOTED. 
 

8.  That it BE NOTED that the 60-day comment period for the MSDF process was 
 concluded on 12 May 2025 in line with legislation.  

 
9.  That it BE NOTED that the MSDF and RSDFs will be finalised and tabled at 

 Council in the new Financial Year 2025/2026 for approval. 
 
 

 
 

 


